A copy of the IFA’s letter (the “IFA Letter”), setting out the IFA’s advice in full, is set out in
Appendix A to this Circular. Shareholders are advised to read the IFA Letter in full and consider
it carefully in the context of this Circular.

7. STATEMENT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee, having reviewed, inter alia, the rationale for and the terms of the IPT
Mandate as well as the benefits to the Group that may be obtained therefrom, the review
procedures of the Company, and taking into consideration the opinion of the IFA as set out in
Appendix A to this Circular, confirms that the methods and procedures set up by the Company
for determining the transaction prices of Interested Person Transactions, if always adhered to,
are sufficient to ensure that the transactions will be carried out on normal commercial terms
and will not be prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its minority Shareholders.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

8. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in
the Shares are set out below:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest (%)
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Directors
Ang Kok Tian(2)(3)(4) 58,775,200 14.01 223,220,100 53.21 281,995,300 67.22
Ang Ah Nui(2)(3)(4) 10,440,000 2.49 271,555,300(5) 64.73 281,995,300 67.22
Ang Kok Eng(2)(3)(4)  49,199,400 11.73 232,795,900 55.49 281,995,300 67.22
Ang Kok Leong(2)(3)(4)  48,561,000 11.58 233,434,300 55.64 281,995,300 67.22
Andre Yeap Poh Leong 350,000 0.08 - - 350,000 0.08

Substantial Shareholders
Ang Sin Liu(3)(4) 39,088,900 9.32 242,906,400(6) 57.90 281,995,300 67.22
Ang Swee Kuan(3)(4) 18,130,000 4.32 263,865,300 62.90 281,995,300 67.22
FMR LLC - - 33,638,200(7) 8.02 33,638,200 8.02

Notes:

(1) The percentage is calculated based on 419,511,294 issued ordinary shares of the Company (excluding
2,511,600 ordinary shares held as treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Ang Kok Tian, Ang Ah Nui, Ang Kok Eng and Ang Kok Leong are brothers. Each of the brothers is deemed to
have an interest in the shares held by the other.

(3) Ang Sin Liu is the father of Ang Kok Tian, Ang Ah Nui, Ang Kok Eng, Ang Kok Leong and Ang Swee Kuan.
Each of them is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by the other.

(4) Ang Swee Kuan is the sister of Ang Kok Tian, Ang Ah Nui, Ang Kok Eng and Ang Kok Leong and the daughter